

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 23-1145

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC.,
EMMA GOLDMAN CLINIC, and SARAH TRAXLER, M.D.,

Appellees,

vs.

KIM REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA,
and IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Honorable Joseph Seidlin, District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FOR CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

RYAN BENN
AT0014970
Local Counsel
206 S. Kenwood Blvd.
Indianola, IA 50125
515-770-9781
ryan.abby.benn@gmail.com

MARIO DIAZ*
Concerned Women for America
1000 N. Payne St.
Alexandria, VA, 22314
202-488-7000
mdiaz@cwfa.org
*PHV application pending

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Appellees lack third-party standing because no proper constitutional framework supports a right to abortion.	9
II. Original principles of the third-party standing doctrine should be restored.....	12
III. Abortion providers lack a sufficiently close relationship to women considering abortion to assert third-party standing.....	14
IV. Women are not hindered from suing to protect their own interests.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23
ADDENDUM.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 228 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	10
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004).....	16
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008)	14
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124, 146 (2007).....	13, 17
<i>June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	10, 14, 16
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Board of Medicine</i> , 865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015)	9, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022)	9, 13

Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds, ex rel. State,
No. 22-2036, 2023 WL 4635932 (Iowa June 16, 2023)..... 11

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... 14, 19

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... *passim*

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000)..... 13

Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,
476 U.S. 747 (1986)..... 13

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 10

Zurawski v. State of Texas,
Cause No. D-1-GN-23-000968 (Travis Co., Tex. Dist. Ct. Aug. 4, 2023) 20

Statutes

Iowa Code § 146C.2..... 6

Iowa Code § 146E.1..... 6

Other Authorities

Ingrid Skop, *Immediate Physical Complications of Induced Abortion*, Charlotte Lozier Inst. (2022),
<https://lozierinstitute.org/immediate-physical-complications-of-induced-abortion/>..... 18

Linda A. Bartlett, *et al.*, *Risk factors for legal induced abortion-related mortality in the United States*, *Obstetrics and*

Gynecology vol. 103,4 (2004): 729-37,
<https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/15051566/>.....18

Priscilla K. Coleman, *Abortion and mental health: Quantitative synthesis and analysis of research published 1995–2009*, 199
 British J. of Psychiatry 180–186 (2011),
<https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21881096/>.....18

Y. Tony Yang & Katy B. Kozhimannil, *Medication Abortion Through Telemedicine: Implications of a Ruling by the Iowa Supreme Court*, *Obstetrics and Gynecology* vol. 127,2 (2016):
 313–6, <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4780360/>... ..18
